# THE COURTS

## Title 255—LOCAL COURT RULES

## LEHIGH COUNTY

## Administrative Order for Adoption of Local Rule of Civil Procedure 205.2(a)(3) Pertaining to Social Security Numbers; No. 2006-J-59

#### Order

And Now, this 15th day of December, 2006, It Is Ordered that the following Lehigh County Rule of Civil Procedure 205.2(a)(3) for Filing of Legal Papers with the Clerk of Courts be, and the same is, promulgated herewith, to become effective thirty (30) days after publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

The Court Administrator of Lehigh County is directed to:

1. File seven (7) certified copies of this Order with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts.

2. File two (2) certified copies and one disk copy with the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the *Pennsylvania Bulletin*.

3. File one (1) certified copy with the Pennsylvania Civil Procedural Rules Committee.

4. File one (1) copy with the Clerk of Courts of the Lehigh County Court of Common Pleas.

5. Forward one (1) copy for publication in the *Lehigh County Law Journal*.

By the Court

WILLIAM H. PLATT, President Judge

## LEHIGH COUNTY RULE 205.2(a)(3)

No document submitted for filing to the clerk of courts—civil shall disclose the social security number of any person, except as specifically authorized by court order.

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-33. Filed for public inspection January 12, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

## MONTGOMERY COUNTY

Administrative Order Clerk of Courts Fee Bill; No. AD 315–06

#### Order

And Now, this 17th day of November, 2006, the Court approves the following Clerk of Courts Fee Schedule to be effective January 1, 2007.

By the Court

S. GERALD CORSO, President Judge

#### **Montgomery County Clerk of Courts**

## **Fee Schedule**

#### Effective 01/01/2007

	Total
Clerk of Courts Fee Prior To Trial	\$232.00
Clerk of Courts Fee During and After Trial	\$278.00
Appeal to Superior Court (Clerk of Courts Fee)	\$61.00
Appeal to Superior Court (Superior Court Fee)	\$60.00
Constable Appointment Petitions	\$23.50
Expungements	\$23.50
Nunc Pro Tunc	\$23.50
Pre-Trial Motions and Miscellaneous Filings	\$23.50
Private Detective License (New Application)	\$23.50
Private Detective License (Renewal Application)	\$23.50
New Private Detective License (Person)	\$200.00
New Private Detective License (Corporation)	\$300.00
Renewal Private Detective License (Person)	\$500.00
Renewal Private Detective License (Corporation)	\$750.00
Return of Property Filings	\$23.50
Summary Appeals Fee \$46.00—Cost \$15.00	\$66.00
Tax Collector Bonds	\$23.50
Finger Print Cards (Per Card)	\$12.50
Subpoenas	\$3.00
Bail Bond Filing Fees (Applicable to Bonding Companies Only)	\$23.50
Bail Pieces	\$18.50
Property Bail	\$23.50
Certified Copies	\$8.50
Checks returned due to Insufficient Funds	\$30.00
Copies (Per Sheet)	\$1.00
Copies from Micro Fiche (Per Sheet)	\$2.00
Criminal Record Searches (Computer search back to 1984)	\$18.50
Criminal Record Searches (Computer & Micro Fiche search)	\$18.50

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-34. Filed for public inspection January 12, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

PENNSYLVANIA BULLETIN, VOL. 37, NO. 2, JANUARY 13, 2007

## NORTHAMPTON COUNTY

## Central Booking Procedure; AD-377-2006

#### Amended Administrative Order 2006-13

And Now, this 20th day of December, 2006, on application of Jeffrey Hawbecker, Sheriff of Northampton County, the effective date of Administrative Order #2006-13, Central Booking Procedure, is changed from January 1, 2007, to April 1, 2007.

By the Court

ROBERT A. FREEDBERG,

President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-35. Filed for public inspection January 12, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

## YORK COUNTY

#### Central Booking Fee; No. CP-67-AD-0000032-2006

#### **Amended Administrative Order**

And Now, this 28th day of December, 2006, the Clerk of Courts is directed to assess a One Hundred Dollar (\$100.00) central booking fee against any defendant who is processed in the Central Booking facility at the York County Judicial Center for any misdemeanor or felony and whose arrest results in a guilty or nolo contendere plea, a guilty verdict or admission into the ARD program. The fee shall be assessed as a cost associated with prosecution and when collected, shall then be disbursed to the general fund of the County of York.

This Administrative Order shall become effective thirty (30) days after the date of publishing in the Pennsylvania Bulletin, and shall apply to any individual who is processed through the Central Booking facility on or after the effective date.

It Is Further Ordered that, in accordance with Pa.R.C.P. § 239, the District Court Administrator of York County, Pennsylvania, shall:

(a) File seven (7) certified copies hereof with the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts;

(b) Distribute two (2) certified copies hereof to the Legislative Reference Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin;

(c) File one (1) certified copy hereof with the Criminal **Rules Committee:** 

(d) Cause a copy hereof to be published one (1) time in the York Legal Record at the expense of the County of York; and

(e) Supervise the distribution hereof to all Judges and all members of the Bar of this Court;

It Is Further Ordered that copies of this Order are directed to: all Judges of the Court of Common Pleas; the Magisterial District Judges; to J. Robert Chuk, the District Court Administrator; the District Attorney of York County; the Public Defender of York County; Michael W. Flannelly, Esquire, the Solicitor for the County of York; the Sheriff of York County; and to the York County Adult Probation Department.

By the Court

RICHARD K. RENN, President Judge

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-36. Filed for public inspection January 12, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]

## **DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF** THE SUPREME COURT

## Notice of Suspension

Notice is hereby given that Samuel A. Malat having been suspended from the practice of law in the State of New Jersey for a period of one year by Order of the Supreme Court of New Jersey dated June 21, 2006, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order dated December 27, 2006 suspending Samuel A. Malat from the practice of law in this Commonwealth consistent with the Order of the Supreme Court of New Jersey dated June 21, 2006, to run consecutive to the suspension imposed by this Court on March 8, 2004. In accordance with Rule 217(f), Pa.R.D.E., since this formerly admitted attorney resides outside the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, this notice is published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

> ELAINE M. BIXLER, Secretary The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

[Pa.B. Doc. No. 07-37. Filed for public inspection January 12, 2007, 9:00 a.m.]